
FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT 

HISTOGRAM OF EDGE-CONTOUR FOR ARIID 
FISH IMAGES 

MOHAMMAD ARIFF BIN MD YUSOF 
2006132035 

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS) 
COMPUTER SCIENCE DEPARTMENT 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 
SEMESTER DECEMBER 2008 - APRIL 2009 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Greatest praise to Allah SWT, the most Gracious and the most Merciful, for His 

Guidance and Help, to whom I give gratitude to in completing this Final Year Project 

report. 

I would like to dedicate endless appreciation to my supervisor; Assoc. Prof. Dr. 

Nursuriati Jamil for lending me a hand and leading me throughout the whole process in 

making this Final Year Project a big success. Her guidance and wise supervision have 

benefited me greatly. She also gave a lot of support in my hard times to journey through 

this knowledge quest. 

I would also like to extend my heartfelt gratitude to my lecturer for the course Final Year 

Research Project (CSC 699), Dr. Siti Salwa Salleh, for her wise advices and willingness 

to guide us through this course. 

My special utmost thanks to my lovely family for all the huge mental support and 

advices that they gave me. Big thanks to fellow classmates, especially Ali, Arif, Gomez, 

Yana and those who are in the same research area as I am, and other friends. Not 

forgetting to those who helped, be it directly or indirectly. 

May Allah bless you. 

IV 



ABSTRACT 

Manual system to retrieve information about lots of images is hard and cumbersome. 

The information has to be extracted from books, journals, or any other printed or 

electronic media. Nowadays, image retrieval can be found in the form of complex 

system but at the same time making it easier to match images with other images when 

queried. This study is focused on extracting edges from images of fishes. It can be used 

to match and identify which family or species the fish came from and retrieve other 

images of fish of the same family in an image retrieval system which can be developed 

by enhancing this image processing system. The objective of this study is to develop a 

system to retrieve the edges of the fishes based on the real images. Other than that, the 

characteristics of local fishes are studied and suitable Edge Direction algorithm is 

identified which Canny Edge Detector is used, in order to extract the edges from images 

that are converted into black and white format. After the edges are obtained, the images 

are then separated into pixels so that the values of the edges are displayed by its 

respective histograms. With this research, it is hoped that when this system is fully 

developed and enhanced into an image retrieval system, the marine biologists will 

benefit from this system by making the fish identification easier than before. 

Keyword: image processing, catfish image processing, Edge Direction Histogram 

(EDH), Canny Edge Detector, 8 axis chain code 

v 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Declaration 

Approval 

Acknowledgements 

Abstract 

List of Tables 

List of Figures 

Chapter 1 

Chapter 2 

nents 

Introduction 

1.1 Background of the Research 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Research Purpose 

1.4 Obj ectives of the Research 

1.5 Research Questions 

1.6 Project Scope 

1.7 Significance of the Research 

1.8 Summary 

Literature Review 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Image Processing 

2.2.1 Image Segmentation 

2.2.2 Shape Descriptors 

2.2.2.1 Polar Descriptions 

2.2.2.2 Curvature Scale Space 

2.2.2.3 Edge Detection Histogram Technique 

2.2.2.3.1 Chain Codes 

2.3 Local Fishes 

2.3.1 Catfish 

n 

hi 

iv 

V 

viii 

ix 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

7 

8 

8 

9 

10 

11 

14 

14 

VI 



2.3.2 Distinguishing Features 

2.4 Summary 

14 

15 

Chapter 3 Research Methodology 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Proposed Methodology 

3.3 Research Framework 

3.3.1 Knowledge Acquisition 

3.3.2 Data Collection 

3.3.3 Data Processing 

3.3.4 Prototype Design 

3.3.5 Implementation and Testing 

3.4 Hardware and Software Requirements 

3.5 Project Plan 

3.5.1 Time Estimation 

3.6 Summary 

16 

16 

16 

18 

18 

18 

18 

19 

22 

23 

24 

24 

25 

Chapter 4 Discussions on Findings 

4.1 Results 

4.2 Summary 

26 

26 

29 

Chapter 5 Conclusions 

5.1 Constraints 

5.2 Recommendations 

5.3 Conclusions 

30 

30 

31 

31 

References 

Appendix A 

Appendix B 

32 

Vll 


