FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

HISTOGRAM OF EDGE-CONTOUR FOR ARIID FISH IMAGES

MOHAMMAD ARIFF BIN MD YUSOF 2006132035 BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS) COMPUTER SCIENCE DEPARTMENT FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES SEMESTER DECEMBER 2008 - APRIL 2009

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Greatest praise to Allah SWT, the most Gracious and the most Merciful, for His Guidance and Help, to whom I give gratitude to in completing this Final Year Project report.

I would like to dedicate endless appreciation to my supervisor; Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nursuriati Jamil for lending me a hand and leading me throughout the whole process in making this Final Year Project a big success. Her guidance and wise supervision have benefited me greatly. She also gave a lot of support in my hard times to journey through this knowledge quest.

I would also like to extend my heartfelt gratitude to my lecturer for the course Final Year Research Project (CSC 699), Dr. Siti Salwa Salleh, for her wise advices and willingness to guide us through this course.

My special utmost thanks to my lovely family for all the huge mental support and advices that they gave me. Big thanks to fellow classmates, especially Ali, Arif, Gomez, Yana and those who are in the same research area as I am, and other friends. Not forgetting to those who helped, be it directly or indirectly.

May Allah bless you.

ABSTRACT

Manual system to retrieve information about lots of images is hard and cumbersome. The information has to be extracted from books, journals, or any other printed or electronic media. Nowadays, image retrieval can be found in the form of complex system but at the same time making it easier to match images with other images when queried. This study is focused on extracting edges from images of fishes. It can be used to match and identify which family or species the fish came from and retrieve other images of fish of the same family in an image retrieval system which can be developed by enhancing this image processing system. The objective of this study is to develop a system to retrieve the edges of the fishes based on the real images. Other than that, the characteristics of local fishes are studied and suitable Edge Direction algorithm is identified which Canny Edge Detector is used, in order to extract the edges from images that are converted into black and white format. After the edges are obtained, the images are then separated into pixels so that the values of the edges are displayed by its respective histograms. With this research, it is hoped that when this system is fully developed and enhanced into an image retrieval system, the marine biologists will benefit from this system by making the fish identification easier than before.

Keyword: image processing, catfish image processing, Edge Direction Histogram (EDH), Canny Edge Detector, 8 axis chain code

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration						
Approval						
Acknowledgements						
Abstract						
List of Tables						
List of Figures						
	Ŧ	1		1		
Chapter 1		Introduction				
	1.1	Background of the Research				
	1.2	Problem Statement				
	1.3	Research Purpose				
	1.4	Objectives of the Research				
	1.5	Research Questions				
	1.6	Project Scope				
	1.7	Significance of the Research				
	1.8	Summary				
Chapter 2	Literature Review					
	2.1	Introduction				
	2.2		Image Processing			
	2.2	2.2.1	Image Segmentation	5 7		
			Shape Descriptors	8		
			2.2.2.1 Polar Descriptions	8		
			2.2.2.2 Curvature Scale Space	9		
			2.2.2.3 Edge Detection Histogram Technique	10		
			2.2.2.3.1 Chain Codes	11		
	2.3	Local	Fishes	14		
			Catfish	14		

		2.3.2	Distinguishing Features	14
	2.4	Summ	15	
Chapter 3	Rese	16		
	3.1	Introd	16	
	3.2	Propo	16	
	3.3	Resea	rch Framework	18
		3.3.1	Knowledge Acquisition	18
		3.3.2	Data Collection	18
		3.3.3	Data Processing	18
		3.3.4	Prototype Design	19
		3.3.5	Implementation and Testing	22
	3.4	Hardv	23	
	3.5 Project Plan		24	
		3.5.1	Time Estimation	24
	3.6	Summ	25	
Chapter 4	Discussions on Findings			26
	4.1	Result	26	
	4.2	Summ	ary	29
Chapter 5	Conclusions			30
	5.1	Constraints		30
	5.2	Recommendations		31
	5.3	Conclusions		31
References				32
Appendix A				
Appendix B				